18 RS BR 1771

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Creon
2	Melson.
3	WHEREAS, Creon Melson was born in Adair County on April 20, 1942, to the late
4	Russell and Lela Shearer Melson; and
5	WHEREAS, Creon Melson served his community as the owner and operator of

6 Melson Roofing for over 45 years and as a member of the Chamber of Commerce; and

7 WHEREAS, Creon Melson shared his life as a member of Melson Ridge
8 Community Separate Baptist Church; and

9 WHEREAS, Creon Melson departed this earthly life on December 17, 2017,
10 leaving his family, his friends, and those who knew and loved him in solemn mourning;
11 and

WHEREAS, Creon Melson was preceded in death by his parents, and his two sons, Eric Russell Melson and Timothy Creon Melson. He is survived by his wife, Betty Coomer Melson; his son and daughter-in-law, Richie and Angela Melson; his two daughters and sons-in-law, Judy and Tony Grant and Rhonda and David Begley; his brother, Jimmy Melson; his sister, Rema Ramlaoui; seven grandchildren, eight great grandchildren, and several nieces, nephews, and other relatives and friends;

18 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
22 sympathy on the passing of Creon Melson and extend heartfelt condolences to his family,
23 his friends, and his community for their loss.

24 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
25 memory of Creon Melson.

26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
27 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery.

Page 1 of 1